workplace illnesses and injuries and to provide the first line of communications and 11 
assistance to the State's employers and employees;  Now, therefore, 12 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 13 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 14 
Labor the sum of three million eight thousand one hundred seventy-three dollars 15 
(3,008,173) for the 1994-95 fiscal year for additional staff and equipment needs. 16 

Sec. 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1994. 17